A GENDA

Administrative Review Board
City Council Chambers
800 Municipal Drive, Farmington, NM
February 6, 2020 at 6:00 p.m.

ltem
No. Page

1. Call Meeting to Order
2. Approval of the Agenda

3. Election of Officers

4. Approval of the Minutes from the December 5, 2019 Meeting 53

5. Petition No. ARB 19-95- a request from Dennis lvie, representing Kirby 1
Mortensen, owner of property, requesting a variance from Section 258A.(3)
prohibiting separate utility meters for a guest house located at 5109 Hallmarc

Drive (Beth Escobar)

6. Petition No. ARB 19-101- a request from Arturo Alcantara, renter, fora
variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 25’ to 14’ to allow the placement 15
of a 16’ x 76’ mobile home and to waive the sidewalk and paved driveway
requirement for property located at 720 Poplar Street (Francisco Alvarado)

7. Petition No. ARB 20-05- a request from Luz Granados, property owner, for a
variance o waive sidewalk and paved driveway requirements as part of a mobile 35
home parking permit for property located at 1200 Cherry Lane (Francisco

Alvarado)

8. Business from:
Floor:
Chairman:
Members:
Staff:

9. Adjournment

All decisions of the Administrative Review Board are final unless appealed in writing to the City Clerk’s
office within 15 days.

ATTENTION PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES:
The meeting room and facilities are fully accessible to persons with mobility disabilities. If you plan to
attend a meeting and nesd an auxiliary aid or service, please contact the City Clerk's office at 599-11061 or

599-1106, prior to the meeting so arrangements can be made.







ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD

Petition ARB 19-95

Variance to Section 2.5.8.A(3) of the Unified Development Code to allow for
installation of a separate utility meter on a guesthouse.

January 9, 2020

DESCRIPTION OF PETITION
Petition No. ARB 19-95 is a request from Kirby Mortenson, owner of property located at

5109 Hallmarc Drive in Farmington, represented by Dennis Ivie, requesting a variance
Section 2.5.8.A.(3) of the Unified Development Code prohibiting a separate utility meter

for a guest house.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lot 4 of the Hallmarc Meadows Subdivision, in the City of Farmington, San Juan County
New Mexico, as shown on the Plat of said Subdivision filed for record November 29,

1972.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant

Property Owner
Location of Property
Nature of Petition

Applicable Regulations

Zoning
Existing Use
Surrounding Zoning

Land Use

Public Notice

Kirby and Janette Mortensen
Kirby and Janette Mortensen

5109 Halimarc Drive
The petitioner is requesting a variance to allow two electric

utility meters on the property. One meter for the primary
residence and the second for a guesthouse recently
converted from a garage. The primary residence was
originally connected to the meter on the accessory structure.
City of Farmington Unified Development Code (UDC):
Section 2.5.8.A.(3) states: Guesthouses and the primary
awelling shall share utilities. Separate utility meters shall not
be allowed.

SF-7 Single Family Residential

Residential.

North: SF-7 Single Family Residential Halimarc Meadows

Subdivision
South:SF-7 Single Family Residential Hallmarc Meadows

Subdivision
East: SF-7 Single Family Residential Hallmarc Meadows

Subdivision
West: SF-7 Single Family Residential Hallmarc Meadows

Subdivision
Publication of Notice of this petition appeared in the Daily
Times on Sunday, December 22, 2019. Property owners
within 100 feet were sent notice by certified mail on
Wednesday December 18, 2019. A sign was posted on the
property on Thursday, December 19, 2019.
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Staff Beth Escobar, Planning Manager

BACKGROUND
The applicant is requesting relief from the section of the Unified Development Code

prohibiting a separate electric meter for a guesthouse. The property owner has just
completed a major remodel to the primary residence. Originally, there was one meter on
the property and it was located on an accessory structure and provided electric service
to the house. Upgrades to the house generated the need to upgrade the electric panel.
The contractor requested approval of a temporary panel for the house so that
construction could be completed. The property owners were living in the guesthouse
during construction at the main residence. This was approved by the Planning Division

on the condition the property owner apply for a variance.

INPUT FROM NEIGHBORS:
There have been no comments received regarding this application.
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Aerial Map of property
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ANALYSIS

Variance Criteria — Section 8.12.4, UDC

A variance may be granted only where a literal enforcement of the Code provisions
would result in unnecessary hardship for a particular property. In order to grant a
variance, the ARB must make a positive finding of fact concerning each of the following
or, if a positive finding of fact cannot be made that the ARB specifically describes the
circumstance that would outweigh the strict requirement for a positive finding of fact and

determine that the variance will not be a public detriment:;

1. That special conditions and circumstances exist, which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved and are not applicable to other lands,
structures or buildings in the same district; and, furthermore, that they are
not self-imposed, self-created or otherwise the result of actions by the

applicant.

A special condition relative to this petition is that the property owner was not
aware of the necessity to upgrade the electric service panel until the renovation
project for the house was almost complete. The property owner plans to continue
to use the guesthouse for family members and friends who come to visit so
would like to leave the electric service on this building. The panel on the
guesthouse is on the northwest corner. The new panel on the house is on the
southwest corner. To connect the guesthouse to the new subpanel on the house
would require installation of a 400-amp subpanel on the house and

approximately 80 feet of trenching.

This criterion IS met.

2. That a literal interpretation of the provisions of the Code would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same
district under the terms of the Code.

Section 2.5.8.(3) of the Unified Development Code prohibits separate electric
meters for guesthouses. The rational for this code requirement is that this
prevents the guest unit from being converted into a rental residence. However,
separate electric meters are permitted for other accessory uses, such as a

detached garage or shop.
This criterion IS met.
3. The applicant demonstrates that the request is a minimum easing of the

Code requirements, making possible the reasonable use of the land,
building or structure.
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It is reasonable to expect to be able to upgrade an older residence through
remodeling. The fact that the remodeling triggered a code restriction was not

anticipated by the property owner.

This criterion IS met.

. That the granting of the variance is in harmony with the general interest,
the general purpose and intent of the Code, and is not injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

The granting of this variance will not change any of the current uses on the
property. The requested variance is in harmony with the general interest and the
general purpose and intent of the Code. In this situation, granting of the variance
will have no tangible impact on the neighboring residences.

This criterion IS met.

. That the proposed variance will not permit a use not otherwise allowed in
the underlying district.

The property owner has stated that there is no intention to convert the
guesthouse to a rental unit.

This criterion IS met.

. That no nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in
the same district and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in
other districts has been or shall be considered grounds for the issuance of

a variance.

No nonconforming uses, structures or buildings in the same district have been
considered as grounds for this variance request.

This criterion IS met.

. That the applicant would suffer an unnecessary hardship if the variance
requested were denied.

Requiring the applicant to upgrade to a 400-amp meter and to trench 80 feet for
an underground connection to the existing guesthouse would add a large,

unexpected expense to the remodel project.

This criterion IS met.
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CONCLUSION

The Community Development Department concludes that approval of ARB 19-95 is a
minimum easing of the code, meets the intent of the code and is a property that has
characteristics unique enough to allow for a waiver of the prohibition against a second

meter for a guesthouse.
8. RECOMMENDATION

The Community Development Department recommends approval of Petition ARB 19-
95 from Kirby Mortensen for a variance from Section 2.5.8.A.(3) of the Unified

Development Code prohibiting a separate utility meter for a guest house.
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PLANNING MEMO COMMENTS SUMMARY
ARB 19-95 5109 HALLMARC DR

City of Farmington Departments

Deadline: 12/26/19

CD Director
CD Addressing — Planning Division
CD Chief Building Official — D. Childers No comment
CD Long Range Planner
CcD MPO
cDh Oil & Gas Inspector — L. Simms
CITY City Manager’s Office — J. Baird No comment
ELEC Customer Care Manager — L. Richardson
ELEC Electrical Engineering — L Aligarbes No Conflict
ELEC T & D - R. Romero
FIRE Fire Captain — K. Rix No comment
FIRE Fire Marshall - B. Vega No comment
LEGAL City Attorney — J. Breakell
LEGAL Deputy City Attorney — E. Wayne No comment
POLICE Code Compliance — M. Romero No comment
POLICE Sergeant — P. Flores
PRCA S. Reeves/ R. Crosby No comment
PRCA ORII-C. Styron
PW City Engineer — N. Westerling
PW Engineering — T. Sitta No comment
PW Streets Superintendent
PW Traffic Engineer — I. BlueEyes No comment
PW Water/Waste Water — M. Tso No comment
Other Entities
New Mexico Gas Company — R. Castillo
CenturyLink — D. Willato No comment
Enterprise Field Services — M. Waszut No comment

Comcast Cable — M. Johnson

CH2MHILL OMI

Surface Land Negotiator for BP — M. Venzara

Farmington School District — C. Lyons
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JUSTIFICATION OF VARIANCE
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Toxt of Ad: 12/0920193

{ARB} ADMINISTRATIVE
REVIEW BOARD
NOTICE OF HEARING
Notee is heraby given that
the fnf’uwhl? apphcation
has hean filed wial the Ag-
ministrative  Review  Board

of the City of Fanmington

Patitlon No. AAB 19-95- 2
request from ¥irhy
Marternsen, represented by
Depnis wie, for a varlance
from Section 258A(3) of
the  Unified Development
Code, prohibiting a separate
uhility mater for a guest
howse in the SF-7, Single
family District for property
located  at 5107 Mallmarc
orive, in the Cty of
Farmingtan, San juan Coun-
y. New Mexico, as desuibed
betow:

LEGAL DESCRIFTION:
Lot 4 of the Halimarr
Meadows Subdivision, In the
Cty of Farmington, San
luan County New Maxco,
Otharwise located at 5109
Halmarc Drive

A public hearng will be
reld cefore tha Administra
tive Review Board of the
Gty of Farmington  en
Thursday January 9, 2020, at
65:00 p.m, in the City Courcil
Chambers a1 City Hall, 800
M i Drive,
Farmington, Mew Maxlco 1o
consider  this variance re-
auest. Al persors in inter-
2131 ave invited o attend saia
fearing andg shall have an
aazortunity 1o be heard or
why aid application shou'd
ba granted o~ demed,

Karen Walker

A anitrative Asulstant
394908, 2oty T'mes, Dec
42, 2019
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
VARIANCE REQUEST
PETITION NO. ARB 19-95

December 18, 2019

Dear Property Owner:

Notice is hereby given that an application has been filed with the Administrative Review Board of the
City of Farmington, New Mexico, a request from Kirby Mortensen, represented by Dennis lvie, for a
variance from Section 2.5.8.A(3) of the Unified Development Code, prohibiting a separate utility meter
for a guest house in the SF-7, Single-family District for property located at 5109 Hallmarc Drive, in the
City of Farmington, San Juan County, New Mexico, as described below:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Lot 4 of the Hallmarc Meadows Subdivision, in the City of Farmington, San Juan County New

Mexico, as shown on the Plat of said Subdivision filed for record November 29, 1972.
Otherwise located at 5109 Hallmarc Drive

A public hearing will be held before the Administrative Review Board of the City of Farmington on
Thursday, January 9, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. in the City Councit Chambers at City Hall, 800 Municipal Drive,
Farmington, New Mexico to consider this variance request. All persons of interest are invited to attend
said hearing and shall have an opportunity to be heard on why said application should be granted or

denied.

You are receiving this letter because you may own property within 100 feet (excluding public right-of-
way) of the proposed change. You are invited to attend the hearing noted above or submit written
comments prior to the meeting to the Community Works Department — Planning Division at 800
Municipal Drive, Farmington, New Mexico 87401. Please be advised that all submitted comments will
become public record and that there is the possibility that any petition may be withdrawn before the

hearing date.

If you have any questions or would like additional information regarding this notice or the petition,
please contact Beth Escobar at 505-599-1285 or bescobar@fmtn.org.

Sincerely,

A

Karen Walker
Administrative Assistant
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ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD

Petition ARB 19-101

Variances to 1) reduce the rear yard setback and 2) waive sidewalk and paved
driveway requirements, in the MF-L/SMHAO, Multi-family Low Density
Residential District with a Special Mobile Home Area Overiay

720 Poplar Street
February 6, 2019

DESCRIPTION OF PETITION
Petition No. ARB 19-101 is a request from Arturo Alcantara for a variance to 1) reduce

the rear yard setback from 25’ to 14’ (UDC 2.8.1) to allow the placement of a 16’ x 76’
mobile home and 2) waive paved driveway and sidewalk requirements (UDC 5.3.3.A &
6.4.8.C.1.A), in the MF-L/SMHAO, Multi-family Low Density Residential District with a
Special Mobile Home Area Overlay, in the Cottonwood Subdivision. The property is

iegally described as:

Cottonwood Subdivision, Lot 6 less E 20 ft, Block 1, in the City of
Farmington, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Otherwise located at 720 Poplar Street

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant

Property Owner
Location of Property
Nature of Petition

Applicable Regulations

Zoning

Existing Use
Surrounding Zoning
Land Use

Public Notice

Staff

Arturo Alcantara

Pitar Estrada

720 Poplar Streets (R0035931)

Variance to 1) reduce the rear yard setback from 25’ to 14’

and 2) waive paved driveway and sidewalk requirements.
UDC Section 2.8.1: MF-L rear yard setback is 25". UDC
Section 5.3.3.A: All driveways providing access to parking
areas shall be paved.

UDC Section 6.4.8.C.1.A: Sidewalks required on all streets
in all multi-family districts.

Multi-family Low Density Residential District with a Special
Mobile Home Area Overlay

Residential

North: MF-L/SMHAO - Residential

South: MF-L/SMHAO - Residential

East: MF-L/SMHAO - Residential

West: MF-L/SMHAO - Residential

Publication of Notice of this petition appeared in the Daily
Times on Sunday, January 19, 2020. Property owners within
100 feet were sent notice by certified mail on Wednesday,
January 15, 2020. A sign was posted on the property on
Friday, January 24, 2019.

Francisco Alvarado, Associate Planner
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BACKGROUND

The applicant, and renter, is requesting a variance to 1) reduce the rear yard setback
from 25’ to 14’ to allow the placement of a 16’ x 76’ mobile home and 2) waive the
paved driveway and sidewalk requirement, in the MF-L/SMHAO, Multi-family Low
Density Residential District with a Special Mobile Home Area Overlay, in the

Cottonwood Subdivision, recorded in 1957.

San Juan County Tax Assessor's records show that the size of the property is 0.152
acres. The Cottonwood Subdivision Plat shows that the property at 720 Poplar St had
original dimensions of 60’ x 130’. However, a backyard portion (60’ x 20’) was later
incorporated to the property to the east (R0031292), reducing the subject property
length to 110". These dimensions (60’ x 110)’ are prohibitive for recent-year single wide
mobile homes, which nowadays have an average length of 80". Per the applicant, the

subject lot is currently vacant.

Pursuant to the City of Farmington Unified Development Code:

» Section 2.8.1 Residential base zoning district density and dimensional schedule,
the rear yard setback requirement in the MF-L District is 25’

» Section 5.2.3.A Minimum off-street parking requirements, two parking spaces are
required per mobile home dwelling unit.

« Section 5.3.3.A Paving requirements, all required parking areas must be
connected to a public street or alley by means of a driveway or private access
easement. All driveways providing access to such parking areas shall be paved.

» Section 6.4.8.C.1.A Sidewalks, sidewalks, designated crosswalks, safety islands
are required on all streets, whether adjacent to or part of the subdivision, both
private and public in nonresidential and all multi-family districts.

PROPOSAL

The petitioner is requesting a variance to 1) reduce the rear yard setback from 25’ to 14’
to allow the placement of a 16’ x 76’ mobile home and 2) waive the sidewalk and paved
driveway requirement. The request is compatible with existing deveiopment conditions

in the neighborhood.

This subdivision is zoned MF-L, Multi-family Low Density, but has single-family
characteristics. Only 4 out of 13 properties have a multi-family use; all other properties
are single-family residences. In single-family districts, the required rear yard setback is
15, and the applicant is requesting 14’. Furthermore, only 2 out of 13 residential
structures in the subdivision meet the district's rear yard setback. Also, in the
subdivision only 4 properties have sidewalks, and 2 of them, paved driveways.
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ANALYSIS

Variance Criteria — Section 8.12.4, UDC

A variance may be granted only where a literal enforcement of the Code provisions
would result in unnecessary hardship for a particular property. in order to grant a
variance, the ARB must make a positive finding of fact concerning each of the following
or, if a positive finding of fact cannot be made that the ARB specifically describes the
circumstance that would outweigh the strict requirement for a positive finding of fact and
determine that the variance will not be a public detriment:

1. That special conditions and circumstances exist, which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved and are not applicable to other lands,
structures or buildings in the same district; and, furthermore, that they are
not self-imposed, self-created or otherwise the result of actions by the

applicant.

The special condition is that Mr. Alcantara desires to place a more modern
mobile home than the one that was originally set on the property (shown in the
aerial). The permit for the new home triggers paved driveway and sidewalk
requirements that did not previously exist. In addition, the length of the subject
parcel is 10’ to 20’ shorter that the other properties in the subdivision.

In the neighborhood, properties display similar development characteristics tothe
request being pursued. Only 2 out of 13 residential structures meet the district's
rear yard setback requirement. Also, only 4 properties have sidewalks, and 2 of

them paved driveways.

This criterion IS met.

2. That a literal interpretation of the provisions of the Code would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same
district under the terms of the Code.

A literal interpretation of the provisions of the Code would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms
of the Code. The variance request is to allow the applicant to place a modern
mobile home in a lot with reduced length. Moreover, per the applicant, the cost of
installation of a paved driveway and sidewalk would exceed his budget for this
project and he would not be able to place a home on this lot.

This criterion IS met.
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3. The applicant demonstrates that the request is a minimum easing of the
Code requirements, making possible the reasonable use of the land,

building or structure.

It is reasonable to place a mobile home on this property, in a district that has a
Special Mobile Home Area Overlay. The intent of the overlay is to provide
citizens with affordable housing options. The request to reduce the rear yard
setback to make use of the property, and waive the requirement for a paved
driveway and sidewalk is a minimum easing of the code given similar
development characteristics throughout the neighborhood.

This criterion IS met.

4. That the granting of the variance is in harmony with the general interest,
the general purpose and intent of the Code, and is not injurious to the

neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

The granting of the variance is in harmony with the general interest, purpose and
intent of the code. Property owners in the neighborhood will not be adversely
affected, as the surrounding structures are placed in similar fashion to the
request. Allowing the renter to place a mobile home on the lot without sidewalk
and paved driveway requirements is also compatible with the other properties in
the area. The proposal is not detrimental to the public welfare.

This criterion IS met.

5. That the proposed variance will not permit a use not otherwise allowed in
the underlying district.

The granting of this variance will not allow a use not otherwise allowed in the MF-
L/SMHAO District.

This criterion IS met.

6. That no nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in
the same district and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in
other districts has been or shall be considered grounds for the issuance of

a variance.

Nonconforming uses, structures or buildings in the same district have not been
considered as grounds for this variance request, nor has any permitted uses

been grounds for issuance of this variance.

This criterion IS met.
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7. That the applicant would suffer an unnecessary hardship if the variance
requested were denied.

As stated in this report, the applicant would suffer an unnecessary hardship if the
variance request were denied. The property was rented before existing setback
requirements were communicated to the applicant. He is currently paying the rent
on this property. The applicant is also paying to have the new mobile home
stored at another location until the hearing for the variance request. In addition,
paved driveway and sidewalk requirements would exceed his budget for this

project of setting a mobile home on the lot.

This criterion IS met.

CONCLUSION

The Community Works Department concludes that approval of Petition ARB 19-101 is a
minimum easing of the code, meets the intent of the code and is a property that has
characteristics unique enough to 1) reduce the rear yard setback from 25’ to 14’ to allow
the placement of a 16’ x 76’ mobile home and 2) waive paved driveway and sidewalk
requirements without adversely affecting the neighbors or the neighborhood.

RECOMMENDATION

The Community Works Department recommends approval of Petition ARB 19-101 from
Arturo Alcantara for a variance to reduce the rear yard setback and waive paved

driveway and sidewalk requirements.
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PLANNING MEMO COMMENTS SUMMARY
ARE 18-101 720 POPLAR ST,
Deadline: 01/13/20

City of Farmington Departments
Co Director
Co Aiddressing — Planning Division
cD Chief Building Official — D. Childers No Comments
co Long Range Planner
CDo PO
co Ol & Gas inspector
CITY City Manager's Office — J Bawd No Comment
ELEC Customer Care Kanager — L Richardeor
ELEC Electrical Engiressing — L Ahgartes No Comment
FIEC T & D—Feld Op - L Lugerdes
FIRE Fire Captiain — K. Six
spE Fire Marshall — B Vega
LEGAL City Atorney — J Breakedl
LEGAL Deputy Tity Stomey —E_ Wayne No Comment
POLICE Code Compliance — M. Rome
PCLUICE Sergeant — 5 Goodsell
ERCA S Resves B Crusty Mo comment
ERCS, ORI —C. Sharon
P City Engunesr — N Westerting
i Engineerng - T St No Comment
Gt Streets Supenmtendent
Py Traffic Engineer I BlueSyes No Comment
=T Wiater W Vasie Water — . T
Other Entities
New lMexdce Gas Company — R Castilly No Comment
CenturyLink — D Willato No Comment
Erferprise Field Services — 11, Waszut No Comment

Comcast Cable — 0. Johnson

CHZIMHILL S

Surface Land Negotiator for BE — 14, erzara

Farmington Schoof District — C. Lyons
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Text of Ad: 01/08/2020

(ARB) ADMINISTRATIVE
REVIEW BOARD
NOTICE OF HEARING
Notice is hereby given that the following application has
been filed with the Administrative Review Board of the City

of Farmington.

Petition No. ARB 19-101- a request from Arturo Alcantara

for a variance to reduce the rear yard setback and to waive

the sidewalk and zaved driveway requirement for property

in the MF-L/SMHA, Multi-family Low Density Residential

District for property located at 720 Poplar Street, in the City

glearmington, San Juan County, New Mexico, as described
elow:;

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Lot Six (6) in Block One (1) of the COTTONWOOD SURBDIVI-

SION, in the City of Farmington, San Juan County Mew
Mexico, as shown on the Plat of said Subdivision filed for re-
cord July 16, 1957, except East 20 feet thereof.

Otherwise located at 720 Poplar Street

A public hearinﬁ will be held befare the Administrative Re-
view Board of the City of Farmington on Thursday, February
6, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. in the City Council Chambers at City
Hall, 800 Municipal Drive, Farmington, New Mexico to con-
sider this variance request. All persons of interest are invit-
ed to attend said hearing and shall have an opportunity to
be heard an why said application should be granted or de-

nied
Elizabeth Sandoval

Admiristrative Assistant
¥399138Q, Daily Times, Jan 12, 2020
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
VARIANCE REQUEST
PEYITION MO, ARS8 19-101

lanuasy 7, 2020

Dear Property Quwner:

Notlce |s hereby given that an application has been filed with the Administrative Review 8oard
of the City of Farmington, New Mexico, a request fram Arture Alcantara for a vartance 1) to
raduce the rear yard sethack from 25° to 14° to allow the placement of a 16" x 76' mobile home
ard 2} to waive the sidewalk and paved driveway requirement for property in the MF-L/SMHa,
Multi-family Loww Density Residential District with a Special Mobile Home Area overlay for
progesty locatad at 720 Poplar Street, in the City of Farmingtom, San juan County, New Mexico,

25 described below:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Lot 57 {6} In Block One {1) of the COTTORWOQD SUBDIVISIAN, in the City of Farmingten,

San Juan County New Masica, 35 shawn on the Plat of said Subdivision fiied for record uly

18, 1957, except East 20 feet theraaf,
Otherwise forated at 720 Poplar Strest

A public hearing will be held before the Administrative Review Board of the City of Farmington
on Thursday, February 6. 2020 at 6:00 p.m. in the City Council Chambers at City Hall, 8CO
Municipal Drive, Farmington, New Mexico o consider this variance request. All persans of
irterast are iwited to attend saig hearing and shail have an opportunity to te heard on why said
application shouid be granted or denied

You ara receiving this fetter bersuse you may own progerty within 100 feet fexcluding public
right-af-way) of the proposed change. You are mvited i atterd the hearing noted abave or
submitwritten comments prior to the meeting to the Communiby Works Departrent - Planning
Drvision at 800 Municipal Urive, Farmingtan, New Maxica 87401, Please ce advised that all
submitted comments will become public recard and that there |s the possibility that any gelition

may be withd awn beforg the hearing date

If you have any guestions or would like additinpal information ragarding this notice or the
petition, please contact Francisco Alvarado at 505-539-1333 or falvarado@fmin.arg.

Sircarely,

Lhizabeth Sandoval
Administrative Assistant

Page 17



ARB 19-101 Petition Report
Page 18

Names und Tax-Roll Addresses of Ohwners Within One Hundred (100) Feet
(excluding roadways und easements) of the Following Described Property
Referenced as TRACT L:

Lt 0% (61 in Blockh One (13 of COTTONWOOD SURDIVIRIOW, in the Ciy ol Fasmington, San Juan County,

Masr Yf%xies 3o thown ol the Mo el sald Subdis adue

TRACT |

Pav Eetrada

P Canvitne Kz
Farmingros, NM 8746

FRACT 2

Viiar Mopde g5

Lstracda {70 Canihwr B
Farmmiestor, N 8768,

TRACT S

Caruig Yeao Bocwzr Datatsr Ain Phil o Gewnwor

THS ™ B §3 T8
Flamg Viafg B 7213

TRACT 4

€ rie arnb (v § bljuin
P2 tawth 4 s
Uaniitgiore, NREE T

THACTS

Eiwd b oand Chay Wisliy
ELAS Sowih Hisf v iew Soenug
Fariringios, N& 8740 7200

e yras gt B " PATS v - [ o
od for raeord Bty M POST, ovzapt 1 ast 20 fect thoreal

Lot Svv (630 Black One £1) of COTTONWOONT
SUBEEVISHON, w (e C ity oF Farmingeon, San Tuan
County, Mew Mexicn, a5 stuwn on the Plat of suid
Sundvizton Rled for revord July 10, 1937, cxeapr Eass
1t feee swreof.

Bk 1328, page $14

Lewt Five 755 i Blach Gome (L of OO TONWOOD
SGBUIVIRION inhe Uiy of Farmungion, Sar fean
Cotnty, Muwr Menist, ds shawie amilw Plal od -and
Nodbog it Sied for vevord Suly B 1957, engoph st
16 st i ereot.

Beok HE2, rage (16

Lacs o b1 i Blocs Tl (0 o3 OO0 TOM Wy
SOEEVIW SIS o B Oy of Parming gn N by o
Ltk Mo Rlexiwd, - 300%n o1 Lre o 3F said
Sebrdpet ievr Eried bor recomd July 16 (9§77

Hersh, 11, page 53/

for Pieven v (5w Hoek tine (hy € O L TR WO AT
SUBDIVISE M, e Be W o) Taatosigbens Sonl it
Cor iy, Newy Moo, 9 showns an the Plan g/ <qf
Surndy sian Hed toc reenrd bt fo TUST

Bouk 49, paae 286

Lot Eom 1131 in Bk Gne (3 uf COTTON WS
SUHBY % ISeE, m the Oy af Larmengton, Sar Juan
County Mevw Mexig, a- Siow i 0 die Plat of sad
suhdhivigton fled Jor record taly 16, 1957

Book 803, pige 3
Buosk 1163, puge 78"




TRACT 6

Patsy A. Garein

1125 A Binffyvjew Averur
Farmington, dM BT7401

TRACT T

Jim Mac and (on & Black
1219 Blutlview Averue
Farmmagton, MM $TH5E 7205

IRACT ¥

b agez Guitlenng aid Bose
T2F Lot Propdor Sirca

O premeggonm, WM& €750

TRACT %

Jew b, e Geairg e Maarelsagn
e Moych Strgw

b frpnireutess, WhA & 1000

TRACT €6

Jacades asted ¥Volwdy Cardermg
E37 8 Sente Bhiagw Avsiue
Facrvbngtur, X80 874411
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Lot Mene {9) and the Fast Ten (107 feet of Lot Five (5}
and the Fast Twenty (200 feet of Lot Six (6) in Block
One (Eal COTTONWOOD SUBDIVISION, in the
Cry of Farmngton, San Juan County, New Mexico, as
hover on the Plat of suid Subdivison fited for record

fuly to, 1957,

Book 1212, puge 322
Hoek 136, page 120

st Bagrae (83 im Rluck Cree (1§ oF COTTONWOOD
S (310N, i the City of Farmington, San fuan
Cunniy, few fexdeo, 3 shiowr e the Plu af qied
Sutbdivision filed for mocowd Juls Fé&, 1YS7

Buok RR3, pags (76

Lot oo am 17 in Biloed, i 1) oof UOTTONWQOD
SUBDIVISION. i the Crty o7 Varwt agtir, Sem 1540
Uiy, Netwe Wexeos, 13 duvo o the P ol s
Subrdrreiom Flen ror cesard Jucy b4, 1937

Burcrh §:576 pag:
Horsb 7220 page 147
Bavih | InG, piec Pée

Lo Ciivy o0y ol the 3 20 Rodl f § 9f Sev ety nd b
SHALY Gt sk 50 RBEVESEON S0 3, e he Tity of
Folf Toneh 6, 28 fous oy, Mo Mevir, as shoun
wet (B PYas o0 i Smovehvvrs o Flof fow vevord June #,

U]

Bues, 1597, page So-

Lo Fuur (8% of o SHADY GROVE SURBIDIVESNIN
%dr 5, i i Ty a4 bacmingron, B Juin Couuty,
Sew Menicd, a3 shown an the Plar of sans Sobebiofyf o

§Toaud Tor veegrd Rueg 4, 1974

o T ider, page 780



I'RACT 1t

jacinte and Yolgndn Cardenas ot nx
1418 Sauth Bluttviesy Avenue
Fiptrington, MM 874007210

TRACT 12

bery ani Delvina W, Graham

by Care OF Name §eancl and Fus, Clecu Contreras
7 Poplar Streer

armuigton, WM 87411

TRACE 13

Feaaci e Fayr und Lus # ki Lucoe e zube
FIT Pupbir Stau

b ar Bhisegnom, N T I

TRACT 04

Wy [ Doveh

Tl Popeliee Siaegl

T artmviigren, NSE S D Pty o

LUk Noreurer T, 0T 3 W m,
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Part Fhirew (3, af the SEHADY GROVE SUBDIYVISIOWY
NO 3, in tre City of Farmington, San Joan Conngy,
Mew Wexico, oz shown on the Plar of suid Subdivision
filed for record lune 4, 1975,

Buek | 131, page v

Lot Taree 137 Block Towva (25 of COTTONWOOD
SUBMIVISION, in the City of Farcinglun, Sar Juan
Coonty, New Mevico. a5 shown on the Plat or wue
Subuivisicn fiked forsocard July 16, 1957,

ook {256, page I
Booh (649, page 468

Lo Twu 12y, i Bhak D25 ol CORTON W05
SUHIBYISION, oot ¢ by a6 Furmm zion, San Juan
oty Wew Mokiese gy s oot ot e PLEGE i)
Subdiviaeun iled for reonsd Suly 16 6997,

Honk 1594, e 965

Eecs Olprc § 3 p oo Blrdd, Toon 350070000 B EVRRE 6 33
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ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
Petition ARB 20-05
Variance to waive sidewalk and paved driveway requirements in the
MF-L/SMHAO, Multi-family Low Density Residential District
with a Special Mobile Home Area Overlay
1200 Cherry Lane
February 6, 2019

DESCRIPTION OF PETITION
Petition No. ARB 20-05 is a request from Luz Granados for a variance to waive paved

driveway and sidewalk requirements (UDC 5.3.3.A & 6.4.8.C.1.A), in the MF-L/SMHAO,
Multi-family Low Density Residential District with a Special Mobile Home Area Overlay,
in the Helen Miller Subdivision. The property is legally described as:

Helen Miller Subdivision, Lot 3 Block 1, Also W1/2 of 20 ft wide alley
adjacent to Lot 3, in the City of Farmington, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Otherwise located at 1200 Cherry Lane
GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant Luz Granados

Property Owner Luz Granados

Location of Property 1200 Cherry Lane (R0029936)

Nature of Petition Variance to waive paved driveway and sidewalk

requirements.

Applicable Regulations UDC Section 5.3.3.A: All driveways providing access to
parking areas shall be paved.
UDC Section 6.4.8.C.1.A: Sidewalks required on all streets

in all muilti-family districts.

Zoning Muiti-family Low Density Residential District with a Special
Mobile Home Area Overlay

Existing Use Residential

Surrounding Zoning North: MF-L/SMHAO - Residential

Land Use South: MF-L/SMHAO - Residential

East: GC — Commercial
West: MF-L/SMHAOQO - Residential

Public Notice Publication of Notice of this petition appeared in the Daily
Times on Sunday, January 19, 2020. Property owners within
100 feet were sent notice by certified mail on Wednesday,
January 15, 2020. A sign was posted on the property on
Friday, January 24, 2019.

Staff Francisco Alvarado, Associate Planner
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BACKGROUND

The applicant is requesting a variance to waive paved driveway and sidewalk
requirements, in the MF-L/SMHAO, Multi-family Low Density Residential District with a
Special Mobile Home Area Overlay, in the Helen Miller Subdivision, recorded in 1959.

San Juan County Tax Assessor’s records show that the size of the property is 0.22
acres. A mobile home parking permit was issued in December 2019, requiring a paved
driveway and installation of a sidewallk. Per the applicant, a 16’ x 80’ mobile home and

a 7’ x 12’ shed are currently on the property.

Pursuant to the City of Farmington Unified Development Code:

e Section 5.2.3.A Minimum off-street parking requirements, two parking spaces are
required per mobile home dwelling unit.

o Section 5.3.3.A Paving requirements, all required parking areas must be
connected to a public street or alley by means of a driveway or private access
easement. All driveways providing access to such parking areas shall be paved.

» Section 6.4.8.C.1.A Sidewalks, sidewalks, designated crosswalks, safety islands
are required on all streets, whether adjacent to or part of the subdivision, both
private and public in nonresidential and all multi-family districts.

PROPOSAL

The petitioner is requesting a variance to waive sidewalk and paved driveway
requirements triggered by the mobile home parking permit. The request is compatible
with existing development conditions in the neighborhood. There are no sidewalks and
only two paved driveways on Cherry Lane, a local street. In the neighborhood, all
connecting sidewalks are on Sullivan Avenue, a minor arterial.

Petitioner’s letter

{ am requesting a varlance 2o the requirement of paving the driveway and sidewaik for procerty located
af 1200 Cherry Ln, Farmington NM, 87401, in Hellen Miller SD. The previous mobile home only had a
gravel driveway, as in mast of the properties on Cherry Ln. There are no sidewalks on this street. This
property was bought for a family project and we were nat aware of the requirements. We kaow that the
Administrative Review Board has asked the City to revise this requirement as part of the UDC update.

Please consider this petition. Thank you,

Luz Elena Granados
2011 Troy King Rd 299
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ANALYSIS

Variance Criteria — Section 8.12.4, UDC

A variance may be granted only where a literal enforcement of the Code provisions
would result in unnecessary hardship for a particular property. in order to grant a
variance, the ARB must make a positive finding of fact concerning each of the following
or, if a positive finding of fact cannot be made that the ARB specifically describes the
circumstance that would outweigh the strict requirement for a positive finding of fact and
determine that the variance will not be a public detriment:

1. That special conditions and circumstances exist, which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved and are not applicable to other lands,
structures or buildings in the same district; and, furthermore, that they are
not self-imposed, self-created or otherwise the result of actions by the

applicant.

The special condition is that Ms. Granados desires to replace a mobile home that
was originally set on the property (shown in the aerial). The permit for the new
home triggers paved driveway and sidewalk requirements that did not previously
exist. In the neighborhood, properties display similar development characteristics
to the request being pursued. There are no sidewalks and only two paved

driveways on Cherry Lane.

This criterion IS met.

2. That a literal interpretation of the provisions of the Code would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same
district under the terms of the Code.

A literal interpretation of the provisions of the Code would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms
of the Code. The variance request is to allow the applicant to place a mobile
home in an old subdivision with very few paved driveways and sidewalks.
Moreover, per the applicant, the cost of installation of a paved driveway and

sidewalk would exceed her budget for this project.

This criterion IS met.

3. The applicant demonstrates that the request is a minimum easing of the
Code requirements, making possible the reasonable use of the land,

building or structure.

It is reasonable to place a mobile home on this property, in a district that has a
Special Mobile Home Area Overlay. The intent of the overlay is to provide
citizens with affordable housing options. The request to waive the requirement for
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a paved driveway and sidewalk is a minimum easing of the code given similar
development characteristics throughout the neighborhood.

This criterion IS met.

. That the granting of the variance is in harmony with the general interest,
the general purpose and intent of the Code, and is not injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

The granting of the variance is in harmony with the general interest, purpose and
intent of the code. Property owners in the neighborhood will not be adversely
affected, as the request is compatible with surrounding properties, which have
similar parking areas (gravel) and no sidewalks. The proposal is not detrimental

to the public welfare.

This criterion IS met.

. That the proposed variance will not permit a use not otherwise allowed in
the underlying district.

The granting of this variance will not allow a use not otherwise allowed in the MF-
L/SMHAO District.

This criterion IS met.

. That no nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in
the same district and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in
other districts has been or shall be considered grounds for the issuance of

a variance.

Nonconforming uses, structures or buildings in the same district have not been
considered as grounds for this variance request, nor has any permitted uses

been grounds for issuance of this variance.

This criterion IS met.

. That the applicant would suffer an unnecessary hardship if the variance
requested were denied.

As stated in this report, the applicant would suffer an unnecessary hardship if the
variance request were denied. Paved driveway and sidewalk requirements would

exceed her budget for this residential project.

This criterion IS met.
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CONCLUSION

The Community Works Department concludes that approval of Petition ARB 20-05 is a
minimum easing of the code, meets the intent of the code and is a property that has
characteristics unique enough to waive paved driveway and sidewalk requirements

without adversely affecting the neighbors or the neighborhood.

RECOMMENDATION

The Community Works Department recommends approval of Petition ARB 20-05 from
Luz Granados for a variance to the paved driveway and sidewalk requirements

triggered by a mobile home parking permit, subject to the following conditions:

1. A building permit is required for the 7’ x 12’ shed to remain on the property.
2. Parking must be in the property, off the right-of-way.
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PLANNING MEMO COMMENTS SUMMARY
ARB 20-05 1200 CHERRY LN.
Deadline: (1/21/20

City of Farmington Departments

cw Planning Manager — B. Escobar
cw Addressing — Planning Division
CwW Chief Building Official — D. Childers No Comment
CW Long Range Planner
CwW MPO
CW Oil & Gas Inspector
CITY City Manager’s Office — J. Baird No Comment
ELEC Customer Care Manager — L. Richardson
ELEC We have all overhiead electric power line in the area
Electrical Engineering — L. Aligarbes and converting from overhead to underground is very
remote. I say "No Conflict’ there.
ELEC T & D - Field Op — L. Lugenbeel
FIRE Fire Captain - K. Rix
FIRE Fire Marshall — B. Vega No Comment
LEGAL City Attorney — J. Breakell
LEGAL Deputy City Attorney — E. Wayne No Comment
POLICE Code Compliance — M. Romero
POLICE Sergeant — S. Goodsell No Comment
PRCA S. Reeves/ R. Crosby No Comment
PRCA ORII — W. Unsicker
Ccw City Engineer — N. Westerling
cw Engineering — T. Sitta
cw Streets Superintendent — C. Fuller
CW Traffic Engineer — I. BlueEyes No Comment
cwW The lots 1,2,3,4 & § will need to have sewer and
Water/Waste Water — M. Tso water extensions fees paid for if these areas are
developed in the future.
Other Entities
New Mexico Gas Company — R. Castillo No Comment
CenturyLink - D. Willato No Comment
Enterprise Field Services — M. Waszut No Comment

Comcast Cable — M. Johnson

JACOBS CH2MHILL OMI

Surface Land Negotiator for BP — M. Venzara

Farmington School District — C. Lyons
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PETITION APPLICATION
“Planning Division
g l:l Community Works Department
I - City of Farmington
SRS 899 Municipal Driva
o~ ] Farmington, NM 87401
Uik (505) 599-1347
l (505) 599-1299 (fax)
PROJECT TYPE (Check Thase Applicable)
u  Annexation and / or a Summary-ﬁ:;t- | 2 Zone éhango to ___Dlstric_f
Zoning O Special Usa Permit Q@ Temporary Use Parmit
3 Preliminary Plat A VYariance (ARB) Proposed Length of Use; -
3 Final Plan | A Appeal U Well site equipment medification
INFORMATION i
Applieant's Name:; { A7 E‘, [ﬂ ¢y ( Vit tuﬂ Jj' Pro;ect L9cauun 1200 & h v (N
p‘\\:i-z:lre:ssqzﬂ_L "grlu’_ﬁw*[q !2 0 ‘52_(,?!]? Exrstmg Use; ce SlC& ia { -
E-Mail: Proposed Use: g hem

Te[ephone qf)t;-, go'..- ?-724 ‘. Current Zoning: P’\ FL - me_—lﬁ_’

Relationship to Property Owner: | Assessor’s Parcel I.D. and/or Tax |.D. Number:
_elf oo 14956
LegaE Description of Subye»:t Property: 4 Lk’\ M “’gl & ¢ o > Bl U(JL:L Aleo w‘j’—af— 10FF

Is Proper'w subject to deed restrictions, covenants. or homeownegrs' association agreements? Yes 1 Ne[]
if Yes, please provide copy with application. dlley 4 J_G'GEUUI‘ to lo+ 3 B [6HA, V6.

| REPRESENTATIVE/ CONTACT PERSON (If ather than applicant)

Name: y oila Rubio [t Grapddey EMait w”@flm%com

Phonelsospgss—mm Address: [505) 801~ 798 lao kil @gaan |, com

[ ownNersHIP
PROFERTY OWNER (Inrntify Genewal Parmers, Marag ~g Parmer, [
Corgorzden Frasicdenn sod Secrotary. $pec % nme of awn@ship inneresr Foa, Reat MORTGAGE HOLDERS 1 arw)
1 Enaes Coawxet, Opian 0 Purchase) - _ =
| l ; E
MName( 12 Elona Phone: SOs-§01 792 | Name Phone: |

Address: !( kw% 9 Q\QC{W - f ,ﬁddres._s L

OWNER CERTIFICATION T " Physical nd Mailog)

Fonrtd thas f ary ar eweer and =an infermaron 3d wdirs ergweth ara e and ocrrece z"e s of ey kovewledge o Nling s appiexuor, | am acting with e
kecvriedge 10d corsent of all 2ersens In ntecest ir 8 Lodastand that AMADUE t comsent @l 3 persons ~ intarest the racuastes 2L Cienge lawiity ba scoovallsted.
jiva Tie aormisEan for athorized uh sl of tbe Cry of Frrramgsen or Planeng d Zomng Somrmiesion 3 entar e prom ses descrlbied » ths savllcation. 1 under song

appLuors wd gerary y be reviewsc by Ciiy Conseil at their %5t reguns session ‘ollowirg the PEZ raview.

Name,f/u., & {c’m 'Sk’i?!@éfg-?j Address: o

Owner's Sigmature: (12 E‘/ st q" ﬁr&zbéjb Phore / Email:

F ¥AF STAFF USE ONLY ¥
&
o Blueline Copies of Plans .
Received By “Drwmershio R vl 4 i
ANCH ST apcrt (subject and surrounding progerties’
Z {sz ‘éekec.emd_@_é_o_ > p_ P l B progerdos]
o Legm! Deserption
Pm;ect Fita Mo, - Nerited § of Pro qu
i @ Detail ratement 1 sed Use
Date of Hearing™eeting: 59...{: ;..C" / MO0 M ke
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JUSTIFICATION OF VARIANCE
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JUSTWICATION OF VARIANCE
(Continued)
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Text of Ad: 01142020

(ARB) ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
NOTICE OF HEARING
MNotice is heraby given that the following application has
been filed with the Adminisirative Review Board of the City

Ui Faidiinglon,

Petition No. ARB 19-95- a request from Kirby Mortensen,
reEresented by Dennis Ivie, for a variance from Section
2.5.8.A(3) of the Unified Development Code, prohibiting a
separate utility meter for a Puest house in the SF-7, Single-
family District_for property located at 5109 Hallmarc Orive,
in the City of Farmington, San Juan County. New Mexico, as
described below:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
Lot 4 of the Hallmarc Meadows Subdivision, in the City of
Farmington, San Juan County New Mexico

Otherwise located at 5109 Hallmarc Drive

Petition Mo. ARB 20-05 - a request fram Luz Granadas for a
variance Lo wave sidewalk ame paved drveway require-
ments as part of a moblle home parkng permit, i the MF
LISKIHA, Tar praperty fgeated at 1200 Cherry Lane, in the
City of Farmington, $San juar County, New Mexico, as descri-
bed belagvye:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
Lot 3, Block 1, of Helen Miller Subdivision, n the City of
Farmingtan, San laan Caunty Naw Masico

Otherwise lovated at 1200 Cherry Lane

A public hearing wall be held befare the Admanistrative Re
vigw Board of the Gty of Farminglon on Thursday, February
6, 2020, at 6:00 p.m. in the City Councll Chambers at City
Hall, 800 Municpa!l Drive, Farmington, MNew Mezica to con
figer this variance regaest. All persons in interest ars inyil-
ad to atiend sald heanng and shall have an cpportunity to
be heard on why sad apolication should Be granted or de-

.

Elizabeth Sandova!
Adminmgirative Assistant
#4003426, Daily Times, Jan 19 2020

«
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
VARIANCE REQUEST
PETITION NO. ARB 20-05
January 14, 2020
Dear Property Owmer;

Notice is hereby given that an applization bas been fled with the Administrative Revlew Board
of the City of Farmington, New Mexico, a request from Luz Granados for a variance to waive
sidewalk and paved driveway raquirements as part of 2 mobile home parking permit for
procerty located at 1200 Cherry Lane, ip the MF-L/SMBA, Ruitl-famlly Low Density Resident al
Distrlct with a Special Mobile Homea Area owerfay, in Hellen Miller Subdivision, in the City of
Farmington, San Juan Coutvty, Naw Mexlco, as deseribed below:

LEGAL DESTRIPTION
Lot 3, Biock 1, of Helen Miller Subdivision, in the Tty of Farmingtom, San Juan County Ne'w

Mexice
Ctherwise located at 1200 Cherry Lane

A public hearing wili te heid before the Administrative Review Board of the Chy of Farmingtor

s Thursday, February §, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. s the Clty Councll Chamkbers at City Hail, 800
Municipal Drive, Farmingten, Mew Mexico to carsider this variarce request. Al persong of
interast are invitad to attend said hear'rg ard sha'l have ar opportunity to be heard on why said

appriication showld be granted or denjad,

You are receiving this iztter baecause you may own property within 100 feet jexciuding pubsic
rght-of-way} of the proposad change, You are nvited to atlend the bedring noted atove or
submit weittan comments prior ta the meeting to the Communrity Works Department — Plannirg
Dasision at 80C Municipal Drive, Farmirgton, New Mexico 87401, Please be advised that al
submitted comments will gecame pubiic racord and that there is the possibiiity that any petition

may be withdrawn hefors the hearng date.

If you have any questions or weould hike additional information regardirg this netice or the
petition, please cortact Franciscs Alvarado at 505-593-1333 or falvaradud fmin.ory.

Shcerely.

y=et

Eilzabeth Sancova:
Administrative Assistart
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Names and Tax-Roll Addresses of Owners Within One Hundred (100) Fect
(excluding rendways and easemenis) of the Following Described Property
Referenced as TRACT It

Lot Theee {3), in Black Ore (75, of thie HELEN MILLER SUBDIVISION, i the City of Fannington, San

Jesar Couney. New Mexieo, as showe o the Plat ot said Sabdivision fited far record hine 181959

AND

I'he Wast Half of the Twanty (20) foor wide alley adjacent to Lot Thiee (33, in Block One (1) of the
HELEM MILLER SUBDIVISION, in the City of Farmington, San Juan County, New Mexica, as shuowy
un the Plst of said Subdivision filed for record Junc (8, 1939 being 71.06 feet in length.

TRACT }

Luz Efera Granagos Gutarrzz
2769 Wron Avenue
Farmingfon, MM 37491

Lot Three (3% in Block One (1) of tae HELEMN
MULLER SITBDIVISION, in the City of Farmington,
San fuan County, New hlexion as shown on the Plat of
said Subdivisinn fred for record June 18, 1054 AND
W12 of 20 Fr wids allew adjacent 1o Lot Three {37 i
Bluck Gne {17 of the HELEN MILLLR
STADIVISION. inthe City of Farmingtnn, S3n Jnan
County, New ¥eowwen ax stown or the Prar of said
Suddivision {led for recerd June 18, (959,

ook 1649, page 02

TRACT 2
Mas'ne Macstas

2 Box 344
Aodnpes, K132

Lot four [ 13 in Blogk One {7} af the HL2N MITLER
SUBDIVISION., m the Uiy af baremgton, Sar fuaw
County, Mew Meaici a3 shown an the Plat of il
Subdiviston filzd & seenrd fune 18, 1954,

AND W12 0720 FLowice ulley &Ciacent o Lot Four
i Block Ome 11 ol the (IELEN MLLER
SLBWISIGN, rihe Cay of Fanmsrgten, $an J.ion
County, Nevw Mexicw as shiown 0 the Plat of said
Byt ston Bled tor recort hee 13, 1559

Bock 15us. pags 84
Boch (334, mage Bk

TRACTJ
Hacold FoSehierer Trost Lot tive {5 in Blogs On= {1} of the HELEN MILLER
<403 Samantha Lane FUBDIVIEION, inthae City oi Far winglon, Son lugr
Fos-=ingroe, Mk 3TN Corty, Naw blexi 2 a5 show ~on the Plat of san
Sibdivision filed Yor record Junc 18, 1930,
AN LD o 20 Fr,owode gl ey aditeent to Lak Fowsr
e bin Blogs One [t of the HELEN MILLER
SNBGIVIRION, i e Ty of Funssingtor, Sar hug-
Comaty, Maw Mavico 43 shown on the Plat o s8¢
Subdivision NMled toe cocard Junce 18, 1939,

[ P R
Buok B3, gy i5]
Ploek |13k, Aag i



TRACT 4

tarald E Schaztsr Trust
4695 Jamantha 1 are
Farmingtan, by K702

TRACT %

Mi'ton and Bessie Siftord
1305 Seanfieid

Farmingtm, MM §7101-7 135

TRA(CT S

Theresa L, Vau Ricer
P11 Saefield Lane
Farmingtan NM 8740

TRALT 7

Leldon V. aind Ceris A Hawkine
[d:TF, i th Seroct

Farmingiar, MM 8740 | 7470
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Let Five [5) and Six (6) i Bleck One (1) 07 the
FLELEN MILLER SURDIVISION, in the City of
Farmingtan, San Juin Couanty, hew ivlexicn 33 shown
on the Piav of said Sobdivision filed for recerd June 14,
1959

AMD

Reg a: a poin: 612.8 Ffeet East and 382 oot Mortr of
Scuthwast Cormar of said Southwest Quartar o' the
Nurthwast Quartar Section 11 Township 29 Rarge 13
Wt

THENCE West 130 feet,

THENCE Novth 60 feet,

THENCE East 154 feet;

THENCE South 60 feet o gaint of beginning

Book 1186, page 34°
Book 1493, page 362

Lot Ore (1Yand Twa {2) in Block One (10 o the
HECEN MILLER SUBIMNVISION, in the City of
Farmuington, San Tuan Counly, New Mexico as shown
on tiw Plat of siwid Subdividon filed %or necord Junc 1#,
1954,

AMD E 92 uf 20 [out wide w2y adjaven: o i |
Hinck | Dhook 939, puge 489

Book 1538, page 9

Lov , of tae WATERS SUBDIVISION, in the
ity of Farmington, San Juan Conaiy, New
Mexico, 2s shown on the Plat of said Sebdivsion
filed for record May 16, 1960,

AMD

Uhat Ven (1) fuot wude sty adjagent to the
South line therenf formery an allew. as shawn by
the recorded Plat.

Bock 1620, page %48, puee 837

ZotEignt (3 of WA T ERS SLBINVISION, n e Ciy
vl Paredngton, Sas Juan Downty, Bew Menico and [0

a8 werde ubandoned alley shawn ¢ the Plat & ad ter

rzcord day (9. 1960

daow R42, page 37
Hoow 846, page 283
Buooi T451. pige 307



FRACT 8

LARLSON SHAWN
IBISEIITH ST
FARMINGTON, NV R740)

TRACT %
Jack H. Mequitty Revoeuhle Trust and Janelle K

Mlequitty Revocadlz Frust
2014 ™. Cochiti Avenue
Farmingion, N 87401

TRACT 10

Aggandra B, Carrasco
1201 Cheiry Lane
Farwtington, NMv STA0L-0000

TRACT H

Michel’e And Ricky R R
23 Cherry Lane
Fasmingloa, MM 8740 1.070400

T Novermber 78, 2010 430 am
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Lirt Seven (7) nf WATERS SUBDIVISION, in the Ciy
of Frmington, Son Juan County, Now Muoxico and [0
oot wide sbandengd alley shown an the P.astiled for
Tecord May 16, | 960,

Rank 161l pagc S04

Lots Three (3). Tour (43, Five (5, and Six {&) of
WATERS SUBDIVISION, in the City of Farmin gton,
San Juan County, New Mexico nnd 110 foot wide
abandonzd alley shown oo the Plat filed for 1zeord My
16, 1964 BK 846 PG 578

Boak 1641, page 440

Lot Eight (8Y m Two (2% in Block One (1) of the
HELEN MILLER SUBDHIVISION, i the City of
Farmingion, San Tuan County, Now Moxico zs shown
o0 1be Plat of satd Subdivision flid for record Juns 14,
1939

Book 1264, page 81¢
Book 1513, page 244

Lot Mipe [P and the Sont™ 1) foet » Lot fendliin
Twe (2 in Bloey One {11 ¥ the HFELEW WILLER
SLATHYISION, s e City i Fa-mingiom, S Juan
County, Naw Mzxico as snown o the Plag of said
Subdivisiot: fled for record June 18, "959.

Bock 1-184, page 47
Book 1317, page 48

a
£
o

LIaBILITY LIMITED TO THE AMOINT PAID FOR TINS CERTIFICATE,

SANIHASCOUNTY ARSITRAC V& HHILE COMPANY

\lﬁmap

Ry: Rebexah Fumrol, Abseracter



MINUTES
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
December 5, 2019 - 6:00 P.M.

The Administrative Review Board met in regular session on Thursday, December §, 2019 at
6:00 p.m. in the City Council Chamber, 800 Municipal Drive, Farmington, New Mexico.

Chair-James Dennis
Vice Chair-Paul Martin
Brian Erickson

Jeff Johanson

Members present

Members absent: None
Francisco Alvarado
Beth Escobar
Karen Walker

Staff present:

Others addressing the Board: Cody Waldroup

Call to Order
The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by Chair James Dennis and there being a quorum

present the following proceedings were duly had and taken.

Approval of the Agenda
A motion was made by Board Member Martin and seconded by Board Member Erickson to

approve the agenda. The motion passed unanimously by a vote of 4-0.

Approval of the Minutes from the November 7, 2019 Reqular Meetings
Board Member Erickson made a motion to approve the minutes of the November 7, 2019
regular meeting. The motion was seconded by Board Member Johanson and passed

unanimously by a vote of 4-0.

Swearing in of Witnesses
Ali parties that wished to speak on behaif of any agenda item were sworn in by Karen Walker.

 Petition No. ARB 19-92
Variance to allow a separate meter for a future guesthouse
6250 Kokopelli Trail

e

Discussion of ARB No. 19-92 on December 5, 2019
Associate Planner Francisco Alvarado presented the staff report for ARB 19-92, a request from

Cody Waldroup for a variance to allow a separate power mete- to provide electric service to a
future guesthouse for property in the RE-1, Residential Estate District located at 6250 Kokopelli

Trail.

The property consists of 2.5 acres with a 2-story house and a detached carport. A building
permit for the detached guesthouse was approved on September 20, 2019. Construction is

underway.




Pursuant to UDC, Unified Development Code, Section 2.5.8, one detached guesthouse may be
allowed as an accessory use to a single-family dwelling in the RE-1 district, with shared utilities.

Separate utility meters shall not be allowed.

The petitioner has stated that an electrical contractor did not recommend sharing utilities with
the main house because the principal structure already consumes all of the available power
supply. The power box in the northeast corner of the property is too far from the guesthouse

and would require a great deal of digging through sandstone.

The petitioner has discussed with Farmington Electric Utility Service (FEUS) about using a
separate meter to access an existing power pole. This power pole is located near the property
entrance, about 100 feet from the proposed guesthouse. The petitioner has agreed to cover
upgrading expenses for a taller pole that would eliminate low-hanging power lines into the
property and a separate meter if he were allowed to access this power pole for a second meter.

The geological conditions in this area are classified as FA, Farb-Persayo-Rock, which is found
in only 156% of the Farmington area, said Mr. Alvarado. This type of soil limits excavations to
only shallow excavations. FEUS requires a minimum depth of 18 inches for the installation of
underground conductors, and running wires from the existing power box around the property to
the proposed guesthouse would require excavating a length of approximately 365 feet, of which

310 feet would be on FA soil.

Petition ARB 19-92 is a minimum easing of the code, meets the intent of the code, and is a
property that has characteristics unique enough to allow for a separate meter.

The Community Works Department recommends approval of Petition ARB 19-92 from Cody
Waldroup for a variance to allow a separate electric meter for a detached guesthouse, subject to

the following condition:

» The applicant shall work with the Electric Utility to install a new, taller power pole in place
of the existing power pole by the property entrance. Applicable costs will be covered by
the applicant, which he has aiready agreed to, according to the application.

Chair Dennis asked for clarification as to why a second meter was not allowed per the UDC.
Mr. Alvarado said not allowing a second meter was an attempt to prevent owners from selling or

renting guesthouses.

Cody Waldroup, 6250 Kokopelli Trail, said he is building the guesthouse for his mother in order
to take care of her. He stated that he does not intend to rent the guesthouse. Mr. Waldroup
said that trenching from the back of the property can be done, but it would be very expensive.
There would also be an issue of loss of power due to the distance.

Administrative Review Board Action of December 5, 2019

A motion was made by Board Member Martin and seconded by Board Member Erickson to
approve Petition No. ARB 19-92, a request Cody Waldroup for a variance to allow a separate
power meter to provide electric service to a future guesthouse for property in the RE-1,
Residential Estate District located at 6250 Kokopelli Trail subject to the following condition:

The applicant shall work with the Electric Utility to install a new, taller power pole in place
of the existing power pole by the property entrance. Applicable costs will be covered by
the applicant, which he has already agreed to, according to the application.




AYE: Chair Dennis, Members Erickson, Johanson, and Martin.

NAY: None
ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: None
APPROVED 4-0

Discussion on the Food Truck Ordinance in City Limits

Planning Manager Beth Escobar said the mobile food unit ordinance is part of the municipal
code and was adopted in 2017. A person interested in selling from a food truck must obtain a
Special Event permit from the City Clerk and must have a business license. Ms. Escobar said
the City views food trucks as an opportunity for employment for families and small business
owners. ltis advantageous for the City to support these types of businesses.

Chair Dennis stated that he did not feel comfortable having food trucks allowed in every sector
of the city. He said he would prefer a separate area where they could set up their trucks. Mr.
Dennis said he is not concerned about the aesthetics of food trucks. His concerns involve

regulations and appropriate zoning areas.

Ms. Escobar said the City is in the process of a Comprehensive Plan update, as well as an
update to the UDC. She expressed an interest in receiving feedback or participation from the

ARB members regarding those updates.

Business from the Floor: There was no business from the Floor.

Business from the Chair: There was no business from the Chair.

Business from the Members: There was no business from the Members.

Business from Staff: Beth Escobar announced that Elizabeth Sandoval would be taking over
as the new Administrative Assistant for Planning.

Ms. Escobar said there would be a TED talk event on January 30, 2019 from 5:30-8:00 p.m. at
the Civic Center to discuss broadband, senior living facilities, and outdoor recreation.

Adjournment: The December 5, 2019 meeting of the Administrative Review Board was
adjourned at 6:43 p.m.

James Dennis - Chair Karen Walker - Administrative Assistant
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